refer to the following information in conjunction with the accompanying notes to these pro forma financial statements
and the historical financial statements and the accompanying notes thereto and the sections entitled �Unaudited Pro

Forma Condensed Combined Financial Data,� �Other Information Related To Triplecrown � Triplecrown�s Management�s
Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations,� and �Cullen Agritech� Management�s

Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations� Cullen Agritech Investment Corp and
Subsidiaries Unaudited Condensed Combined Pro Forma Statement of Operations For the Year Ended December 31,

2008.

89

Edgar Filing: Triplecrown Acquisition Corp. - Form DEFM14A

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION (IN DOLLARS) 173

TABLE OF CONTENTS

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED
STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

DECEMBER 31, 2008
(in dollars)

Triplecrown
Acquisition
Corp.

Cullen
Agricultural
Technologies
Inc.

Note

Pro Forma
Adjustments
No
Conversion

Pro Forma No
Conversion

Pro Forma
Adjustments
Maximum
Conversion

Note

Pro Forma
Combined �
Maximum
Conversion

USD $ USD $ USD $ USD $ USD $ USD $
Net sales $� $� $� $� $� $�
Cost of goods sold � � � � � �
Gross profit � � � � � �
Selling, general and
administrative 1,484,138 � 3 100,000 1,584,138 1,584,138

Organizational Costs � 6,200 � 6,200 � 6,200
Professional Fees 15,013 15,013 15,013
Travel 753 753 753
Website Costs � 396 � 396 � 396
Income (loss) from operations (1,484,138 ) (22,362) (100,000 ) (1,606,500 ) � (1,606,500 )
Interest and other (income)
expense
Interest expense � � � � � �
Dividend and Interest income (8,443,326 ) � 1 383,728 (8,059,598 ) 2,541,551 5 (5,518,047 )

(8,443,326 ) � 383,728 (8,059,598 ) 2,541,551 (5,518,047 )
Income (loss) before income
taxes 6,959,188 (22,362) (483,728 ) 6,453,098 (2,541,551 ) 3,911,547

Income tax provision (benefit) 2,300,380 � � 2,300,380 � 2,300,380
Net income (loss) 4,658,808 (22,362) (483,728 ) 4,152,718 (2,541,551 ) 1,611,167
Accretion of trust account,
relating to Common Stock
subject to possible conversion

583,997 � 2 (583,997 ) � � �

Change in fair value of
currency option � � � � � �

Net income (loss) available to
common stockholders $4,074,811 $(22,362) $100,269 $4,152,718 $(2,541,551 ) $1,611,167

Shares Outstanding 69,000,000 5,076,148 74,076,148 (16,559,999) 57,516,149
Weighted average number of
shares 52,440,001 4 21,636,147 74,076,148 (16,599,999) 6 57,516,149

Basic and diluted net income
per share $0.08 $� $0.06 $0.03

90

Edgar Filing: Triplecrown Acquisition Corp. - Form DEFM14A

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONSDECEMBER 31, 2008(in dollars)174

Edgar Filing: Triplecrown Acquisition Corp. - Form DEFM14A

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONSDECEMBER 31, 2008(in dollars)175

TABLE OF CONTENTS

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED
COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

DECEMBER 31, 2008
(in dollars)

Pro Forma Income Statement Adjustments

[…]

of the Triplecrown common stock sold in its IPO exercising their right to convert their stock into a pro rata share
of the trust account

Decrease

Maximum number of shares to be converted
16,559,999

Total

Weighted average shares outstanding, basic and diluted
57,516,149

Common stock equivalents consisting of warrants were not included in the calculation of the diluted per share because
it is not certain that these securities would be in the money subsequent to the merger. Potentially dilutive securities of

55,200,000 warrants (included within the units sold in the IPO), 5,000,000 Sponsors� Warrants and 13,800,000
Founders� Warrants as part of the Founder Units have been excluded from the computation of diluted net income (loss)

per share, because the effect would be anti-dilutive.

91

Edgar Filing: Triplecrown Acquisition Corp. - Form DEFM14A

Assuming maximum conversions 177

TABLE OF CONTENTS

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED
BALANCE SHEET

June 30, 2009

Triplecrown
Acquisition
Corp.

Cullen
Agricultural
Technologies
Inc.

Note
Pro Forma
Adjustments No
Conversion

Pro Forma
No
Conversion

Pro Forma
Adjustments
Maximum
Conversion

Note

Pro Forma
Combined �
Maximum
Conversion

USD $ USD $ USD $ USD $ USD $ USD $
Note 7 Note 8

Assets
Current Assets
Cash and cash equivalents $2,856,870 $� 3,9,14,16 $514,433,993 $517,290,863 $(161,662,987) 17 $355,627,876
Accounts receivable � � � � � �
Prepaid expenses and other
current assets 1,232,761 19,241 � 1,252,002 � 1,252,002

Inventories, net � � � � � �
Other current assets � � � � � �
Total current assets 4,089,631 19,241 514,433,993 518,542,865 (161,662,987) 356,879,878
Cash held in Trust Account 539,259,567 � 9 (539,259,567) � � �
Accrued Interest 68,962 � � 68,962 � 68,962
Intangible assets, net � 3,327 � 3,327 � 3,327
Total assets $543,418,160 $22,568 $(24,825,574 ) $518,615,154 $(161,662,987) $356,952,167
Liabilities and stockholders'
equity
Current liabilities
Cash overdraft $505,574 $� $(505,574 ) $� $� $�
Accounts payable and Accrued
expenses 265,025 44,730 � 309,755 � 309,755

Total current liabilities 770,599 44,730 (505,574 ) 309,755 � 309,755
Long-term debt, net of current
portion � � � � � �

Total liabilities 770,599 44,730 (505,574 ) 309,755 � 309,755
Common stock, subject to
possible conversion 161,798,549 � 11,15 (161,798,549) � �

Stockholders' equity
Common stock, no par value,
Common stock 5,244 200 12 308 5,752 � 5,752
Treasury Stock � � � �
Additional paid-in capital 375,094,887 � 11,12,13,14,15 137,455,879 512,550,766 (161,662,987) 17 350,887,779
Accumulated other
comprehensive income (loss) � � � � � �

Retained earnings 5,748,881 (22,362) 13 22,362 5,748,881 � 5,748,881
Total stockholders' equity 380,849,012 (22,162) 137,478,549 518,305,399 (161,662,987) 356,642,412

Edgar Filing: Triplecrown Acquisition Corp. - Form DEFM14A

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET June 30, 2009 178

Total liabilities and
stockholders' equity $543,418,160 $22,568 $(24,825,574 ) $518,615,154 $(161,662,987) $356,952,167

92

Edgar Filing: Triplecrown Acquisition Corp. - Form DEFM14A

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET June 30, 2009 179

TABLE OF CONTENTS

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED
STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

Six Months Ended June 30, 2009

Triplecrown
Acquisition
Corp.

Cullen
Agricultural
Technologies
Inc.

Note

Pro Forma
Adjustments
No
Conversion

Pro Forma
No
Conversion

Pro Forma
Adjustments
Maximum
Conversion

Note

Pro Forma
Combined �
Maximum
Conversion

USD $ USD $ USD $ USD $ USD $ USD $
Note 7 Note 8

Net sales $� $� $� $� $� $�
Cost of goods sold � � � � � �
Gross profit � � � � � �
Selling, general and
administrative 1,267,364 � 20 100,000 1,367,364 1,367,364

Organizational Costs � 6,200 � 6,200 � 6,200
Professional Fees 15,013 15,013 15,013
Travel 753 753 753
Website Costs � 396 � 396 � 396
Income (loss) from operations (1,267,364 ) (22,362) (100,000 ) (1,389,726 ) � (1,389,726 )
Interest and other (income)
expense
Interest expense � � � � �
Other (income) expense � � � � � �
Dividend and Interest income (172,901 ) � 18 7,800 (165,101 ) 51,850 22 (113,251 )

(172,901 ) � 7,800 (165,101 ) 51,850 (113,251 )
Income (loss) before income
taxes (1,094,463 ) (22,362) (107,800 ) (1,244,625 ) (51,850 ) (1,276,475 )

Income tax provision (benefit) (360,139 ) � � (360,139 ) � (360,139 )
Net income (loss) (734,324 ) (22,362) (107,800 ) (864,486 ) (51,850 ) (916,336 )
Accretion of trust account,
relating to Common Stock
subject to possible conversion

135,562 � 19 (135,562 ) � � �

Change in fair value of currency
option � � � � � �

Net income (loss) available to
common stockholders $(869,886 ) $(22,362) $27,762 $(864,486 ) $(51,850 ) $(916,336 )

Shares Outstanding 69,000,000 5,076,148 74,076,148 (16,559,999) 57,516,149
Weighted average number of
shares 52,440,001 21 21,636,147 74,076,148 (16,559,999) 23 57,516,149

Basic and diluted net income per
share $(0.02 ) $� $(0.01 ) $(0.02 )

93

Edgar Filing: Triplecrown Acquisition Corp. - Form DEFM14A

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONSSix Months Ended June 30, 2009180

Edgar Filing: Triplecrown Acquisition Corp. - Form DEFM14A

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONSSix Months Ended June 30, 2009181

TABLE OF CONTENTS

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED
COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

June 30, 2009
Note 7 Derived from the unaudited financial statements of Triplecrown as of June 30, 2009.